

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CHARLES VAN, SR. and
RILLA VAN, as husband
and wife,

Petitioners,

vs.

Sup. Ct. Case No: SC11-1467
D.C.A. Case No: 1D10-4206
L.T. Case No.: 01-08-CA-5867

DANIEL J. SCHMIDT,

Respondent,

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

On Review from the District Court of Appeal,
First District, State of Florida

T. Bradley McRae
Fla. Bar No. 100668
McRae & McRae
318 East Duval Street
Lake City, FL 32055
(386) 719-4357
Fax No. (386) 719-4430

Edwin B. Browning, Jr.
Fla. Bar No. 0009562
George T. Reeves
Fla. Bar No. 0009407
Davis, Schnitker, Reeves &
Browning, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 652
Madison, Florida 32341
(850) 973-4186
Fax No. (850) 973-8564

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Citationsiii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of the Case and Facts.....2

Summary of the Argument.....4

Jurisdictional Statement.....6

Argument

 I. THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT IN THE INSTANT CASE FAILS TO GIVE THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO GRANT NEW TRIAL THE PROPER DEFERENCE AS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT IN *BROWN V. ESTATE OF A.P. STUCKEY*, 749 SO.2D 490 (FLA. 1999) AND *E.R. SQUIBB AND SONS, INC. V. FARNES*, 697 SO.2D 825 (FLA. 1997)

 Standard of Review.....8

 Argument.....8

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, SHOULD THIS COURT AGREE WITH THE FIRST DISTRICT THAT THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE INCORRECT LAW, THEN THIS ACTION SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE TRIAL COURT FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD.....20

 III. SHOULD THIS COURT REVERSE THE FIRST DISTRICT

i.

HEREIN IT SHOULD ALSO REVERSE THE FIRST DISTRICT'S DENIAL OF THE VAN'S MOTION FOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR THE PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE FIRST DISTRICT.....23

Conclusion25

Certificates of Service and Compliance.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGES

FLORIDA AUTHORITIES:

Brown v. Estate of A.P. Stuckey,
749 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1999).....4, 6, 8, 11-13, 16-19

Corbett v. Wilson,
48 So.3d 131 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....20

E.R. Squibb and Sons, Inc. v. Farnes,
697 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1997).....6, 8, 14-15

Farnes v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.,
667 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....14

Ford v. Robinson,
403 So.2d 1379 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....11

Frank v. Wyatt,
869 So.2d 763 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....15

Frosti v. Creel,
979 So.2d 912 (Fla. 2008).....23

Haendel v. Paterno,
388 So.2d 235 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....11

Jordan v. Brown,
855 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....6, 7, 18

Kuebler v. Ferris,
65 So.3d 1154 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....5-7, 17, 19

Laskey v. Smith,
239 So.2d 13 (Fla.1970).....11

<i>Ricks v. Loyola</i> , 822 So.2d 502 (Fla. 2002).....	12
<i>Schmidt v. Van</i> , 65 So.3d 1105 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	3, 6-7, 13, 15, 17-18, 20-21
<i>Shaw v. Puleo</i> , 159 So.2d 641 (Fla.1964).....	15
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 525 So.2d 868 (Fla. 1988).....	11
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Levine</i> , 837 So.2d 363 (Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>Thompson v. Douds</i> , 852 So.2d 299 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003), <i>rev. den.</i> , 871 So.2d 872 (Fla. 2004).....	21
<i>Trujillo v. Uniroyal Tire Co.</i> , 753 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 2000).....	12
<i>Ultimate Makeover Salon & Spa, Inc. v. DiFrancesco</i> , 41 So.3d 335 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	21
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Canty</i> , 359 So.2d 430 (Fla.1978).....	9

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION:

Art. V, § 3(b)(3) Fla.Const. (1980).....	6
--	---

RULES OF PROCEDURE:

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.530(f).....	9
----------------------------	---

Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....6
Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(a)(2).....26
